

SC No. 162/2023
State Vs. Ansar
FIR No. 271/2023
PS: Dayal Pur

23.11.2023

Present: Sh. Praveen Kumar, Ld. substituted Addl. PP for the State.
Accused produced in JC.
Sh. Sarfraj Asif, Ld. Counsel for the accused.
Sh. Pankaj Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
SI Rajeev, 1st IO in person.
IO/Insp. Karamveer Singh **absented**.

The matter is fixed for filing reply to the protest petition filed by the complainant and also for consideration on the charge. IO was called upon.

Today, on calling the case, accused has been produced in JC. Ld. Counsel for the accused has appeared. Ld. Counsel for the complainant has also appeared. SI Rajeev, who is 1st IO has appeared. IO/Insp. Karamveer Singh did not appear. He has sent a request stating therein that he has to go to Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, so, he is unable to appear in this court. In view of the request sent by IO/Insp. Karamveer Singh, he is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Ld. Counsel for the accused has filed reply of the protest petition. Copy thereof has been supplied to the Ld. Counsel for the complainant.

Let arguments on the protest petition be heard.

-2-

I have heard arguments on the protest petition.

Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned for order on the protest petition and also for consideration on the charge.

To come upon **29.11.2023**. IO is called upon for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/23.11.2023