

SC NO. 162/2023
STATE VS. ANSAR
FIR NO. 271/2023
PS: DAYAL PUR

21.02.2024

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused in JC with counsel, Sh. Sarfaraz Asif.

The matter is fixed today for evidence of the prosecution. The notices issued to the IO ASI Anil and Allah Noor Khan are received back with the reports served. Today on calling the case, only witness ASI Anil has appeared. IO and witness Allah Noor Khan did not appear. IO has sent a request that he has to appear in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, so, he is unable to appear. So, he is granted exemption from personal appearance for today. Witness Allah Noor Khan did not appear despite service till 1:10 PM, so,ailable warrants in the sum of Rs.5,000/- are ordered to be issued against witness Allah Noor Khan. Same are ordered to be executed through SHO concerned. Since, witness ASI Anil Kumar has appeared. So, let this witness be examined. Accordingly, examination in chief of this witness has recorded as PW-1. The opportunity to cross-examine this witness is also given to the Ld. Counsel for accused, but, he has submitted that he does not want to cross-examine this witness. Accordingly, the opportunity of accused to cross-examine this witness is done nil. Since, no other PW is present, so, the matter is ordered to be listed on the date already fixed i.e. **22.02.2024** for evidence of the prosecution. IO is called upon for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/21.02.2024

At 2:25 PM

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Shoaib, Proxy counsel for complainant along
with witness Allah Noor Khan.

In the pre-lunch session, this witness Allah Noor Khan did not appear despite of service of notice, so, this court had ordered for issuance ofailable warrants in the sum of Rs.5,000/- against this witness.

At 2:25 PM, witness Allah Noor Khan has appeared along with proxy counsel, Sh. Shaoib and filed an application for cancellation ofailable warrants. The Ld. Proxy counsel for this witness submitted that this witness was sitting outside the court room, but, he could not hear the call, so, he could not appear in this court and this court and ordered for issuance ofailable warrants in the sum of Rs.5000/- against him and submitted that this witness undertakes to appear in this court on 22.02.2024 at 10:00AM. In view of the application moved by Ld. Proxy counsel for this witness, there is no need to issueailable warrants against this witness. He is directed to appear in the court on 22.02.2024 at 10:00 am.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/21.02.2024