

SC No. 162/23
STATE VS. Ansar
FIR No. 271/23
PS: Dayalpur

22.02.2024

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused is in JC.
Witness Sameer absented.
Witness Allah Noor Khan absented.
MHC(M) absented.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution. Notice issued to the witness Sameer Malik is received back with the report served. Yesterday, witness Allah Noor Khan did not appear despite repeated calls till 01:10 PM, so this Court had to order for issuance of B/W against this witness Allah Noor Khan for today, but yesterday at 02:25 PM, Allah Noor Khan witness had appeared alongwith proxy counsel Shoaib and filed an application for cancellation of B/W and Ld. Proxy counsel for the complainant had told that this witness Allah Noor Khan undertakes to appear in the Court today i.e. 22.02.2024 at 10 AM, so this Court had ordered for not issuing B/W against this witness, but till 12:30 PM witness Allah Noor Khan and other witness Sameer Malik did not appear before the Court.

Matter is passover awaiting witnesses Sameer Malik and Allah Noor Khan till 01:00 PM.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/22.02.2024

At 01:00 PM.

Present : None for the State.
Accused is in JC.
Sh. Sarfraz Asim, Ld. Counsel for accused.
Witness Sameer Malik absented.
Witness Allah Noor Khan absented.
Inspr. Karamvir in person.

Matter was passed over till 01:00 PM for awaiting witnesses Sameer Malik and Allah Noor Khan but even at 01:00 PM witnesses Sameer Malik and Allah Noor Khan did not appear. Ld. APP for the State posted in this Court had left this Court at 12:20 PM after making request that he has to go to the Court of Ms. Surbhi Sharma Vats, Ld. ASJ for examination of some witness. Thereafter, he did not appear in this Court.

Matter is passed over till 01:20 PM for awaiting the witnesses.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/22.02.2024

At 01:20 PM.

Present : None for the State.
 Accused is in JC.
 Sh. Sarfraz Asim, Ld. Counsel for accused.
 Witness Sameer Malik absented.
 Witness Allah Noor Khan absented.
 Inspr. Karamvir in person.
 MHCM HC Pradeep Kumar in person. (MHCM did not bring the case property).

Matter was passed over awaiting the witnesses Allah Noor Khan and Sameer Malik.

Matter was passed over till 01:20 PM for awaiting witnesses Sameer Malik and Allah Noor Khan but even at 01:20 PM witnesses Sameer Malik and Allah Noor Khan did not appear since morning, so B/W in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- each are ordered to be issued against witness Sameer Malik and Allah Noor Khan. Same are ordered to be executed through SHO concerned as they failed to appear despite of service of notices.

Matter is ordered to be listed for evidence of prosecution
on **16.04.2024 and 20.04.2024.**

PWs IO, MHMC are called upon for NDOH.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Add. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/22.02.2024