

SC NO. 162/2023
STATE VS. MOHD. ANSAR
FIR NO. 271/2023
PS: DAYAL PUR
U/S: 498-A/304-B/34 OF IPC

29.07.2024

Present : Sh. Neeraj Madhup, Ld. substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Shoaib and Sh. Pankaj Sharma, Ld. counsels for complainant.

Sh. Samir Khan and Ms. Nisha, Ld. Counsels for accused.

Vide order dated 21.06.2024, Hon'ble Supreme Court of India has directed that the evidence of the petitioner can be recorded through video conferencing for which an appropriate application can be moved by the prosecution.

Ld. Counsel for complainant has sought some time to move appropriate application through prosecution for recording of evidence of the complainant and other public witnesses through VC.

Steps for recording of evidence through VC shall be taken as and when the application to that effect is filed.

Let, IO and MHC(M) be summoned for **30.08.2024** and **11.09.2024**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/29.07.2024