

**SC NO. 162/2023
STATE VS. ANSAR
FIR NO. 271/2023
PS: DAYALPUR.**

05.10.2024

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the
State.

Accused Ansar produced from JC.

Sh. Shoaib, Ld. Counsels for complainant.

The case is fixed for PE.

As per the directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, the witness is to be examined through VC. However, it has been informed that the concerned court at Aligarh, U.P. which is the nearest court where the witness is currently residing, remains closed on Saturday.

Since, the concerned court is closed today, the evidence could not be recorded through VC.

Perusal of the record reveals that the case is also listed on 18.10.2024. Let, fresh notice be issued to the concerned official, Computer Section, District Court, Aligarh, U.P. with the request to make necessary arrangement for examination of the witnesses through VC on the next date of hearing.

Now, put up on date already fixed i.e. **18.10.2024** for PE. Fresh notice be issued to the IO as well as to the MHC(M) for 18.10.2024. Copy of this order be given dasti.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/05.10.2024**