

SC NO. 162/2023
STATE VS. ANSAR
FIR NO. 271/2023
PS: DAYAL PUR

08.12.2025

Present : Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Ansar on bail in person.

PW-7 Sameer Malik has been partly examined in chief through VC. His further examination in chief deferred as Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for State submitted that assistance of IO is required regarding the said photographs and different addresses mentioned in statement of the witness u/s 161 Cr.P.C.

IO not present despite service. Issue BWs in the sum of Rs.5,000/- against him for NDOH.

Witness has requested for a longer date as he is driver by profession and he has to go to Kerala for his professional work.

Let fresh notice be issued to witness Samir Malik, alongwith the IO and MHC(M), for **07.02.2026**.

Necessary intimation be also sent to the concerned official of Aligarh District Court to make necessary arrangement for recording evidence of witness Samir Malik through Video Conferencing on the next date of hearing.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/08.12.2025